
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families & 
Education 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petition:  
 
Councillor Susan O'Brien, Cabinet Member 
for Children, Families & Education 

 

 

 

How the hearing works:  
 

The petition organisers (or their nominees) 
will have the opportunity to address the 
Cabinet Member for a short time; in turn, 
the Cabinet Member may also ask 
questions and seek clarifications from the 
petition organisers.                    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published: Monday, 24 October 2022 
Contact: Steve Clarke 
Tel: 01895 250636 
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 
2022 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.  
 

You can view the agenda  
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below: 
 

 

A 
A 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
petitioners attending 
 

Travel and parking 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre.  Uxbridge underground 
station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan 
lines, is a short walk away. Limited parking is 
available at the Civic Centre. For details on 
availability and how to book a parking space, 
please contact Democratic Services. 
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

 

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public 

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received:  

  

 

 
Start 
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

4   6.00pm 
Petitions in Relation to the Council's Direct 
Early Years Provision 

All Wards 1 - 32 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 01 November 2022 
Part I - Public 

PETITIONS IN RELATION TO THE CESSATION OF THE COUNCIL’S 
DIRECT EARLY YEARS PROVISION 
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Susan O’Brien 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

   

Officer Contact(s)  Claire Fry – Head of Child and Family Development Services 
Sandra Taylor – Director of Provider and Commissioned Care  

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Associated Cabinet Member Decision Report (August 
2022) 

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that two petitions have been 
submitted by residents requesting that the Council continue to 
provide direct early years provision. 

   

Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the Council objective of; Our People. 

   

Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report. 

   

Relevant Select 
Committee 

 Children, Families and Education Select Committee 

   

Relevant Ward(s)  All Wards 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education meets with petitioners and 
listens to their request for the Council to continue to provide early years childcare. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of their 
concerns and suggestions. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Select Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 01 November 2022 
Part I - Public 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Two petitions were submitted to the Council in response to a Cabinet Member Decision made on 
04 August 2022 by the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education and the Leader of 
the Council whereby the Cabinet Members agreed to cease the provision of early years childcare 
at Uxbridge Early Years Centre, Nestles Avenue Early Years and Children’s Centre, and South 
Ruislip Early Years and Children’s Centre with effect from 31 December 2022. The associated 
Cabinet Member report is included with this report at Appendix A. Details of the two petitions 
received are below: 
 
An ePetition ran on the Council’s online petition facility from 10 Aug
[...]
ed Cabinet Member Decision Report (August 2022) – Early Years 
Childcare Review 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 01 November 2022 
Part I - Public 

APPENDIX A – ASSOCIATED CABINET MEMBER DECISION REPORT 

(AUGUST 2022) 

 

EARLY YEARS CHILDCARE REVIEW 

 

Cabinet Member(s)  Cllr Ian Edwards 
Cllr Susan O’Brien 

   

Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education  

   

Officer Contact(s)  Claire Fry – Head of Child and Family Development Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment ~ children 
Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment ~ staff 

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 The Council operates three early years centres which, despite 
several attempts to improve their viability, continue to operate at a 
loss (£532k in 2021/2022).  The Council’s direct provision amounts 
to 1% (current occupancy) of the capacity in Hillingdon.  A review of 
the sufficiency in Hillingdon determines that the wider early years 
market can absorb the provision directly provided by the Council.  
This paper recommends that the Council ceases operating its three 
early years sites.   

   

Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the following Council objectives of: Our People. 

   

Financial Cost  The cessation of direct Early Years Provision will remove the 
corresponding £532k per annum losses from this operation, while 
demand for services can be met by other providers.  There will also 
be a potential capital receipt against one of the sites. 

   

Relevant Select 
Committee 

 Children, Families and Education 

   

Ward  All wards 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education 

approve ceasing provision of early years childcare [0-5] at Uxbridge Early Years Centre, 

Nestles Avenue Early Years and Children
[...]
sessment ~ staff 

 

Alternative options considered / risk management 

 The Council could continue to deliver Early Years provision from the current three centres – 

this is not recommended due to their operating at a deficit and there being sufficiency in the 

Borough.  

 The Council could release the services to be delivered by the private sector, but it is likely that 

this may only be commercially feasible for one out of three of the sites. One due to the 

condition of the building and the other due to high levels of existing alternative provision in 

proximity. 

 

Democratic compliance / previous authority 

 Authority was granted by Cabinet in March 2022 to progress the development of a Family Hub 

on the site of the previous Asha Day Centre, located on the Hayes Campus of Uxbridge 

College. This decision was subject to releasing the Nestles Avenue site and the relocation of 

services.  

 This would ordinarily be a Cabinet decision as defined by the Council’s Constitution. In the 

absence of a Cabinet meeting during the summer, which would usually consider such matters, 

the Leader of the Council and relevant Cabinet Member(s) are authorised to make such 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 01 November 2022 
Part I - Public 

decisions, also reporting them back to a subsequent Cabinet meeting for ratification for further 

transparency. 
 

Select Committee comments 

 A report was presented to the previous Families, Education & Wellbeing Select Committee in 

February 2022, which included an overview of the staffing restructure that took place across 

the Early Years provision in 2020.  

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

REVIEW OF COUNCIL RUN EARLY YEARS CHILDCARE PROVISION 

Summary 

1. The London Borough of Hillingdon currently provides Early Years Childcare services at 3 sites 

within the Borough: Uxbridge, South Ruislip and Hayes. Based on the current occupancy rate, 

the Council currently provides circa 1% of the t
[...]
 decision be made to cease direct delivered early years provision, the Council will 

work closely with affected parents and local providers to manage a phased transition for 

children into alternative provision. 

 

Current in-house delivery model 

19. The Council currently provides education and childcare through its 3 Early Years Centres 

located in Hayes, South Ruislip and Uxbridge. The centres provide places for children to 

access the government funded Early Education Entitlement scheme, as well as privately 

funded places for children aged 6 months to 5 years. The quality of the provision has been 

rated Good by Ofsted. 

20. At full capacity the LBH in-house provision offers 102 places a day across the 3 sites and at 

its current occupancy rate of on average 87%, this equates to 88 children per day.  Whilst at 

full occupancy the Council would be providing 1.3% of the overall provision in the borough, 

this reduces to 1% based on current occupancy levels.   

21. Running a commercially viable, high-quality service is challenging and margins are small, even 

for private sector providers.  As such, the service has struggled to evolve the culture from its 

original roots of an in-house non-income generating service, to an efficient, modern service.    

22. Following an independent review of the Early Years Centres position in the childcare market 

in 2019, the capacity of the service was reduced, and the delivery model standardised across 

all three nurseries, with a view to developing a sustainable business model that could be 

extended in the future if required.  

23. A subsequent staffing restructure in 2020 supported a resetting of the culture of the service 

and establishing a team that could deliver in a way that can compete favourably on all levels 

with its private sector comparators. 

24. A service Manager was appointed for the nurseries who commenced in post in December 

2020, joining the Council from a London-wide chain of social
[...]
g the services in question will be fully 
supported in finding alternative arrangements. 
 
Consultation carried out or required 
 

As the decision relates to decommissioning a service, it is not appropriate to consult or engage 
with children and families prior to seeking member approval for an in-principal decision. Equalities 
Impact Assessments for the affected staff group and children accessing childcare in the three 
Council run Early Years Centres are included as an appendix to this report.   

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 01 November 2022 
Part I - Public 

All affected families will be supported to find alternative solutions to childcare in a timely way that 
does not leave them unduly impacted. 
 
Staff impacted by the cessation of the provision will be formally consulted with and supported to 
explore opportunities for redeployment across the wider service and Council as a whole. 
 
 

CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
Corporate Finance notes the recommendation to cease the delivery of early years provision from 
Uxbridge, South Ruislip and Hayes sites. The provision has been subject to previous reviews, 
which have identified and implemented changes to improve the viability of the service. Limitations 
of the current building infrastructure related to service provision, including underpinning, outdated 
buildings and historic listed walls which have led to increased cost of delivery. 
 
Ceasing the delivery of Early Years provision will align with the MTFF and ensure that the £532k 
loss is eliminated as a budget pressure.  In addition, the decant from the Uxbridge, Nestles 
Avenue and South Ruislip EYC sites will result in these assets become surplus to current service 
requirements, and in the event that they are not required for other provision in the future would 
be available for disposal.  Any such disposals would generate capital receipts which could be 
reinvested to finance either the Council’s capital or wider transformation programmes. 
 
A review of the marketplace identified there is sufficient Early Years provision across Hillingdon, 
therefore the closure will not impact negatively and although the Council is responsible for 
ensuring sufficient provision is available, direct delivery is not a requirement.    
 
Legal 
 
This report recommends that the Council ceases to provide childcare services. Section 8 of the 
Childcare Act 2006 enables the Council to provide childcare where either "no other person is 
willing to provide the childcare" or "if another person is willing to do so, that in the circumstances, 
it is appropriate for the local authority to provide the childcare". 
 
The report contains detailed information on the provision of childcare within Hillingdon. In deciding 
whether the Council should continue to exercise its power to provide childcare, Cabinet Members 
must be satisfied that either appropriate alternative provision is not available within the Borough 
or that the circumstances prevailing in Hillingdon are such that it is appropriate for the Council to 
continue to provide childcare. In reaching this decision Cabinet are also entitled to consider the 
financial implications for the Council of continuing to provide childcare. 
 
Infrastructure / Asset Management 
 
Corporate property has reviewed this report and notes the recommendation to cease to provide 

childcare thereby reducing costs and releasing sites for further review and disposal. The 

proposals would release the Uxbridge site for review and possible disposal, with associated 

reduction in revenue maintenance costs and achieving a capital receipt. 

 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 01 November 2022 
Part I - Public 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
NIL. 
 

TITLE OF ANY APPENDICES 
 
 

Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment ~ children 
Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment ~ staff 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 01 November 2022 
Part I - Public 

APPENDIX A – Equalities Impact Assessment (children)  
 

Equality and Human Rights  
Impact Assessment for 

Early Years Childcare Nurseries ~ Children  

 
 
STEP A) Description of what is to be assessed and its relevance to equality 
 
What is being assessed? Please tick   
 
Review of a service     Staff restructure     Decommissioning a service   
 
Changing a policy    Tendering for a new service   A strategy or plan  
 

 
The Council currently delivers Early Years Childcare (nurseries) at 3 sites within the 

Borough: Uxbridge, South Ruislip and Hayes, providing 102 childcare places daily for 

children aged 6 months to 5 years. Based on the current occupancy rate, the Council 

currently provides circa 1% of the total childcare in the borough, with an average 

attendance of 88 children a day in total across all three sites.   

Children attend the nurseries for privately funded places and for universally funded 15- 

and 30-hour places for 2-, 3- and 4-year-olds via the Free Early Education Entitlement 

Scheme.  

Providing childcare is not a core function of the Council, and there is no statutory 

requirement to deliver these services.  However, the Council has a sufficiency duty 

under the Childcare Act of 2006 to ensure sufficient childcare provision across the 

borough. The Family Information Service manages and maintains the information on 

the availability of childcare for parents to access.  

 
Who is accountable? E.g., Head of Service or Corporate Director  

Claire Fry ~ Head of Service, Child and Family Development  
 

 
Date assessment completed and approved by accountable person 

20th July 2022 
 

 
Names and job titles of people carrying out the assessment 

Claire Fry ~ Head of Service, Child and Family Development  
Lisa Swales ~Service Manager, Childcare 
 

 
A.1) What are the main aims and intended benefits of what you
[...]
ity Group Impact on this group and actions you need to take 

  Some opportunities will be available within the 
Council for early years staff as the children and 
family's locality offer is expanded. 

 Experienced and qualified staff may choose to join 
the wider childcare market thereby supporting the 
sustainability of local providers to deliver childcare for 
families within the local communities.  

 Reduce budget pressures on the Council’s General 
Fund by ceasing to operate a service that is unable to 
operate within budget and generates an overspend 
year on year in excess of £500K.  

 

 
 
D) Conclusions 
 
We recognise the impact of decommissioning a service and the challenges that the affected 
staff group will face; some staff have worked for the Council for an extended period, 
consequently, the impact of the cessation of the business is not to be underestimated. 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 01 November 2022 
Part I - Public 

Staff will be fully supported throughout the consultation process and the subsequent winding 
down of the business should the proposal be agreed. Access to the Council’s Employee Advice 
Programme, as well as access to workshops on CV writing and interview techniques will help prepare 
them for seeking alternative roles and employment within and outside the Council. 
Recruitment in other areas of the wider service will be paused to enable opportunities for staff to be 
redeployed into roles that are synonymous with their qualifications, skills and experience.   
 
 
Signed and dated:  Claire Fry      20/07/2022 
 
Name and position: Claire Fry ~ Head of Child and Family Development Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Petitions in Relation to the Council's Direct Early Years Provision



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN, FAMILIES & EDUCATION 
 
01 November 2022 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Cabinet Member Present:  
Councillor Susan O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
 
Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Jan Sweeting 
Councillor Peter Curling 
Councillor Barry Nelson-West 
Councillor Tony Burles 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Claire Fry, Head of Service, Child and Family Development 
Sandra Taylor, Executive Director - Adult Services and Health 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2.   TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC 
 
It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public. 
 

3.   TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PETITIONS RECEIVED: 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed to those in attendance that the petition hearing was a 
meeting held in public but not a public meeting per se; those who were scheduled to 
speak at the hearing had been identified in advance and notified of their right to 
speak. 
 
It was noted that the petitions being discussed were considered ‘Borough-wide 
Petitions’ and as such, they were not ward specific and councillors did not have an 
automatic right to speak. However, the Cabinet Member confirmed that they would 
allow ward councillors, if present, to speak from the three wards containing Council 
run Early Years Centres, these were Pinkwell, Uxbridge and South Ruislip. 
 
It was also noted that, following the publication of the petition hearing agenda on 24 
October 2022, the Council had received a further 94 paper petition signatures in 
support of the first petition highlighted in the officers report. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 

 

4.   PETITIONS IN RELATION TO THE COUNCIL'S DIRECT EARLY YEARS 
PROVISION 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed all who were present to the hearing and briefly ran 
through the petition hearing process, further to this they introduced the officers 
present to assist with the hearing. 
 
The first petition organiser was present and addressed the Cabinet Member. Within 
their address, the petition organiser raised a number of matters, these points 
included: 
 

 It was stated that the service had been running at a deficit since 2017 and one 
of the primary factors in that deficit was inoccupancy of the service. The 
petition organiser queried what measures had been taken in that time to 
address the inoccupancy issues and what steps had been taken to recoup the 
deficit. 

 The petition organiser queried the timing of the initial decision to cease 
provision of direct early years provision as it had followed a recent local 
election. 

 Whilst the petitioner acknowledged that the provision of such a service was not 
a statutory requirement of the Council, the benefits of the service were clear to 
see as attending an early years setting provided a number of positive 
childhood outcomes, it was seen that investment in the childhood development 
of residents should be a worthwhile investment for the Council. It was noted 
that a number of Council run services were subsidised by local tax payers and 
it was felt that early years provision should be considered a necessary service 
that warranted subsidisation. 

 Whilst it was known that without the Council run services, there would still be 
sufficient access to early years settings across the Borough through private 
provision, it was highlighted that these services were in some cases 50-80% 
more expensive than the Council run settings and parents would experience 
difficulties in meeting these additional costs, particularly in the current 
economic climate. Petitioners raised concerns that the Council had previously 
acknowledged that residents were facing higher living costs, yet were 
considering the removal of an affordable early years service which would put 
more pressure on the budgets of service users. 

 Elaborating on their own experience of the early years service, the petition 
organiser noted that they had spent eight weeks settling their child into one of 
the Council run early years settings in late 2021, this was at a time where they 
could afford to spend eight weeks supporting the settling in process. If they 
were to repeat that process in a new early years setting, they would not have 
the same flexibility to support the settling in process. 

 Petitioners highlighted that savings could be made elsewhere in the Council’s 
budget to allow the continuation of direct early years provision; examples given 
included saving on floral displays across the borough and increasing parking 
charges. 

 Petitioners urged Councillors and Officers to visit the early years centres 
themselves as the Council’s provision of early years centres was highly 
regarded by parents and staff. The loss of this service would have a significant 
impact on those service users, their children and the staff at the centres. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 

 
A second nominated speaker, associated with the first petition, was present and also 
addressed the Cabinet Member. Key points raised within their address included: 
 

 The speaker sought to share some experiences of those who had used the 
service, specifically those of individuals with challenging behavioural needs or 
special educational needs who had struggled to settle in private early years 
settings but had experienced no such issues with their experience of the 
Council run setting; highlighting the value and importance that the Council run 
early years provision had within their communities. Further to this it was 
queried what specific measures would be put in place for children with special 
educational needs in the privately available early years settings to ensure 
those children received a similar level of care. 

 The loss of these irreplaceable experiences would have a huge impact on the 
long term development of children using the service. 

 It was understood that financial viability was imperative to running the service 
but the importance of running such a valuable community asset should take 
precedence. 

 
With regard to the second petition received, the petition organiser had nominated an 
individual to speak on behalf of petitioners. They addressed the Cabinet Member 
making a number of key points, these included: 
 

 It was noted that the service had been making a loss since 2017, yet the 
decision to cease the provision of Council run direct early years care had come 
at a time when the cost of living crisis was having a real impact on service 
users. It was also noted that the service should not carry on as is, making a 
significant loss, but options needed to be explored for making the service more 
viable. 

 Petitioners acknowledged that the current fees were well below market rate but 
highlighted that there were efficiencies and costs that could be addressed as a 
way of mitigating the deficit in running the service. Petitioners felt that these 
options had not been fully explored since 2017. 

 It was noted that demand for the service was there and some suggestions 
from petitioners on improving the service’s viability included increasing fees on 
a means tested basis, increasing capacity for younger infants in the early 
years settings, the use of apprentices, and reviewing the contract for early 
years provision. 

 It was highlighted that it was not too late for the Council to change its direction 
on this matter and petitioners encouraged the Cabinet Member to do so for the 
benefit of the community. 

 
Councillor Tony Burles, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge, was present and addressed 
the Cabinet Member in support of the petitioners. Key points of his address included: 
 

 He wished to offer his full support to the petitioners and commended them on 
gathering a significant amount of support and galvanising the community. 

 The Ward Councillor was surprised to hear of the Council’s initial decision 
made in August 2022 to cease direct early years provision. Following the initial 
decision, the Ward Councillor started receiving emails from parents raising 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 

their concerns regarding the availability of early years childcare and the 
significantly higher cost of private early years settings. 

 It was noted that, although there was no statutory requirement to hold a public 
consultation on the matter, the lack of a public consultation on such an 
important issue was cause for concern. 

 It was noted that the three Council run early years settings delivered a very 
high standard of childcare and they were valuable community assets. The 
Ward Councillor urged the Cabinet Member to reconsider their initial decision. 

 
The Cabinet Member thanked everyone in attendance for coming along to the petition 
hearing, particularly the petition organisers who had dedicated time and effort in 
putting together the petitions, as well as speaking in a public setting to put their views 
on public record. It was highlighted that, following the representations received at the 
petition hearing, the decision to cease the Council’s direct early years provision 
remained on pause and it was advised that a final decision on the matter would likely 
be forthcoming in December 2022. 
 
Petitioners sought to express their views that, should the decision be made to cease 
the operation of Council run early years settings, the sites should be considered for 
use as private early years childcare in an effort to retain the availability of early years 
settings in the Borough. There were concerns with regard to the Uxbridge and 
Nestles Avenue sites specifically that they would be sold to private property 
developers. The Cabinet Member acknowledged the petitioners’ concerns and 
advised that, although the Council’s land and property holdings was not a function of 
the Children, Families & Education Cabinet Portfolio, should they be minded to, they 
could write to the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Property, 
Highways & Transport with their concerns over any prospective land usage. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education met 
with petitioners and listened to their request for the Council to continue to 
provide early years childcare. 
 

   
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.40 pm. 
 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


